

No. 10-1232

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JANET JOYNER and CONSTANCE LYNN BLACKMON,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of North Carolina

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW,
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Roy S. Moore
Benjamin D. DuPré*
John A. Eidsmoe
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
*Counsel of Record

May 26, 2010

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER
INTERESTS**

No. 10-1232

JOYNER v. FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1, the Foundation for Moral Law, who is *amicus curiae*, makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE PRAYERS AT THE
 BEGINNING OF FORSYTH COUNTY BOARD OF
 COMMISSIONERS MEETINGS SHOULD BE
 DETERMINED BY THE TEXT OF THE FIRST
 AMENDMENT, NOT JUDICIALLY-FABRICATED TESTS.....5

 A. The Constitution is the “supreme Law of the
 Land.”5

 B. The various and conflicting court-created tests form a
 confusing labyrinth that contradicts the text of the
 Constitution.....8

 II. THE FORSYTH COUNTY PRAYER POLICY IS NOT A
 “LAW RESPECTING AN ESTABLISHMENT OF
 RELIGION.”9

 A. The Definition of “Religion”9

 B. The Definition of “Establishment”12

III. DISTINGUISHING “SECTARIAN” FROM “NONSECTARIAN” PRAYERS FAVORS SOME RELIGIONS OVER OTHERS AND LEADS TO A JUDICIAL QUAGMIRE IN WHICH THE COURT HAS NEITHER JURISDICTION NOR EXPERTISE TO NAVIGATE.....	15
IV. OPENING INVOCATIONS AT THE MEETINGS OF DELIBERATIVE BODIES RESPECT THOSE WHO BELIEVE PRAYER IS NECESSARY FOR THE WELL-BEING OF SOCIETY.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	14
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	10, 11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	7, 8
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	10
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	6
<i>Graves v. O’Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466, 491-92 (1939).....	24
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840).....	7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	24
<i>Lake County v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889)	6-7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	12, 18, 19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6, 8
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	12, 16
<i>McCreary County, Ky., v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	9
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Public Schools</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	10, 11
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	10
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931).....	10

<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	5, 8, 12
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 292 U.S. 306 (1952)	23

Constitutions & Statutes

U.S. Const. art. VI.....	3, 5
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 9
Va. Const. art. I, § 16	10, 11

Other Authorities

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Houghton Mifflin 1969, 1976)	19
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1789) (Gales & Seaton’s ed. 1834)	13
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , 7 th Ed. (West 1999).....	20
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (Doubleday Edition 1995).....	21
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed. 1997)	10
Robert L. Dabney, <i>Systematic Theology</i> (Banner of Truth 1871, 1995).....	22
<i>The Federalist No. 62</i> (James Madison).....	8
House of Representatives Rep. No. 33-124 (1854)	14
House of Representatives Rep. No. 83-1693 (1854)	11
<i>John</i> 16:23-24 (KJV)	21
J. Madison, Letter to Henry Lee (June 25, 1824), in <i>Selections from the Private Correspondence of James Madison from 1813-1836</i> (J.C. McGuire ed., 1853)	7

James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821 3 <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Philip R. Fendall, ed., 1865).....	6
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> , (1785), <i>reprinted in 5 Founders' Constitution</i> (Phillip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds. 1987)	10
James Madison (1784), reprinted by Norman Cousins, <i>In God We Trust</i> (Harper and Brothers 1958).....	17
3 Francis Pieper, <i>Christian Dogmatics</i> (Concordia Publishing House 1953, 1970)	21-22
II Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	13
